respectively, as a result of the incorrect interpretation of ASU 2016-15 (Classification of Certain Receipts and Cash
Payments) and application on a retrospective basis upon adoption of ASU 2016-15 in 2018. Further, the Company
determined that operating cash flows were overstated and investing cash flows understated in the statement of cash
flows by $14.3 million, $7.5 million and $11.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and for the years
ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, as a result of misclassification of cash flows associated with
outsourced contract costs.

Other Adjustments:

In addition to the errors described above, the restated financial statements also include adjustments to correct certain
other immaterial errors, including previously unrecorded immaterial adjustments identified in audits of prior years’
financial statements.

102

Table of Contents

Exela Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands of United States dollars except share and per share amounts)

  As of December 31, 2018

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustment  As Restated

Restatement
Reference

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 25,615  $ 10,591  $ 36,206   c
Restricted cash   18,239   (10,591)  7,648   c
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of  $4,359   270,812   —   270,812
Inventories, net   16,220   —   16,220
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   25,015   (78)  24,937   c
Total current assets   355,901   (78)  355,823
Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of  $154,060   132,986   —   132,986
Goodwill   708,258   —   708,258
Intangible assets, net   407,021   (12,001)  395,020   b
Deferred income tax assets   16,225   120   16,345   c
Other noncurrent assets   19,391   —   19,391
Total assets  $ 1,639,782  $ (11,959) $ 1,627,823

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payables  $ 99,853  $  —  $ 99,853
Related party payables   7,735   7,628   15,363   c
Income tax payable   1,996   —   1,996
Accrued liabilities   66,008   41,347   107,355   a, c
Accrued compensation and benefits   54,583   (2,372)  52,211   c
Accrued interest   49,071   —   49,071
Customer deposits   34,235   —   34,235
Deferred revenue   16,504   —   16,504
Obligation for claim payment   56,002   —   56,002
Current portion of finance lease liabilities   17,498   —   17,498
Current portion of long-term debts   29,237   —   29,237
Total current liabilities   432,722   46,603   479,325
Long-term debt, net of current maturities   1,306,423   —   1,306,423
Finance lease liabilities, net of current portion   26,738   —   26,738
Pension liabilities   25,269   2,372   27,641   c
Deferred income tax liabilities   11,212   2   11,214   c
Long-term income tax liabilities   3,024   —   3,024
Other long-term liabilities   15,400   (683)  14,717   c
Total liabilities   1,820,788   48,294   1,869,082
Commitments and Contingencies (Note 14)

Stockholders' equity (deficit)
Common stock, par value of $0.0001 per share; 1,600,000,000 shares authorized;
152,692,140 shares issued and 150,142,955 shares outstanding  (including the
4,570,734 shares returned to the Company in the first quarter of 2020 in connection
with the Appraisal Action)   15   —   15
Preferred stock, par value of $0.0001 per share; 20,000,000 shares authorized;
4,569,233 shares issued and outstanding   1   —   1
Additional paid in capital   482,018   (36,566)  445,452
Less: Common Stock held in treasury, at cost; 2,549,185 shares   (10,342)   —   (10,342)
Equity-based compensation   41,731   —   41,731
Accumulated deficit   (678,563)  (23,829)  (702,392)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss:
Foreign currency translation adjustment   (6,565)  142   (6,423)
Unrealized pension actuarial losses, net of tax   (9,301)   —   (9,301)
Total accumulated other comprehensive loss   (15,866)  142   (15,724)
Total stockholders’ deficit   (181,006)  (60,253)  (241,259)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit  $ 1,639,782  $ (11,959) $ 1,627,823

103

Table of Contents

As of December 31, 2018

(a) Appraisal Action Liability Adjustments: The correction of this misstatement resulted in an increase of $40.6
million to accrued liabilities at December 31, 2018.

(b) Outsourced Contract Cost Adjustments: The correction of this misstatement resulted in $12.0 million of decrease
to intangible assets, net at December 31, 2018.

(c) Other Misstatement Adjustments:

Expense Reimbursement Adjustments: The correction of this misstatement resulted in an increase of $7.6 million
to related party payables.

Other Adjustments - Corrections to other misstatements were as follows: (i) Reclassification of operating accounts